

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 89th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 30, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 249-09-2024

RESOLUTION REQUESTING HIS EXCELLENCY FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, TO DECLARE AUGUST 15-16, 2024 AS SPECIAL NON-WORKING DAYS IN TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR THE CONDUCT OF ITS 300th PATRONAL FESTIVAL IN THE CITY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City, the "Premier Ybanag City" in Northern Philippines, is the capital and Regional Government Center and the economic and education center in Cagayan Valley Region;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be having its 300th "Pavvurulun Afi Festival" on August 1-16, 2024 with highlighted sociocultural activities which will showcase various cultures, customs and traditions of the Ybanag people aimed to promote unity and camaraderie among the people of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City celebrates its culture and heritage through its annual Pavvurulun Afi Festival to showcase the rich, colorful and distinct culture of the city through the collaborative and inclusive efforts of its people;

WHEREAS, the festival is also a commemoration of the life and history of the people of Tuguegarao, reflective of their values, ideals and dreams, through which everyone is invited to take part in creating a more progressive, safe, peaceful and happy community.

RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to respectfully request **HIS EXCELLENCY FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR.**, President of the Republic of the Philippines, to declare August 15-16, 2024 as Special Non-Working Days in Tuguegarao City for the conduct of its 300th Patronal Festival in the City.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 249-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

SPST-005-00

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. EGIPTO, FR.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian J-EGIPTO, Ph.D.

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: or oc w24

cel